
Planning 
Applications 
Committee
7 August 2019

Time and venue:

5.00pm in the Council Chamber, County Hall, St Anne's Crescent, Lewes, 
East Sussex, BN7 1UE

Membership:

Councillor Sharon Davy (Chair); Councillors Steve Saunders (Deputy-Chair), 
Graham Amy, Lynda Duhigg, Tom Jones, Christoph von Kurthy, Sylvia Lord, 
Sean MacLeod, Imogen Makepeace, Laurence O'Connor and Nicola Papanicolaou

Quorum: 5

Published: Tuesday, 30 July 2019

Agenda
1 Minutes  (Pages 5 - 8)

To confirm and sign the minutes of the previous meeting held on 26 June 2019 
(attached herewith).

2 Apologies for absence/Declaration of substitute members  

3 Declarations of interest  

Disclosure by councillors of personal interests in matters on the agenda, the 
nature of any interest and whether the councillor regards the interest as 
prejudicial under the terms of the Code of Conduct.

4 Urgent items  

Items not on the agenda which the Chair of the meeting is of the opinion should 
be considered as a matter of urgency by reason of special circumstances as 
defined in Section 100B(4)(b) of the Local Government Act 1972. A 
supplementary report will be circulated at the meeting to update the main reports 
with any late information.

5 Petitions  

To receive petitions from councillors or members of the public in accordance with 
Council Procedure Rule 13 (Page D9 of the Constitution).

Public Document Pack



6 Written questions from councillors  

To deal with written questions from members pursuant to Council Procedure Rule 
12.3 (page D8 of the Constitution).

Planning applications outside the South Downs National Park

7 LW/19/0324 - 54 Arundel Road, Denton, Newhaven, East Sussex, BN9 0NF  
(Pages 9 - 16)

Planning applications within the South Downs National Park

8 SDNP/19/02185/HOUS - 4 Park Road, Lewes, East Sussex, BN7 1BN  
(Pages 17 - 24)

Non-planning application related items

9 Enforcement Monitoring from 1 April 2019 to 30 June 2019 (Part A)  
(Pages 25 - 28)

Report of Director of Regeneration and Planning

10 Enforcement Monitoring from 1 April 2019 to 30 June 2019 (Part B)  
(Pages 29 - 32)

Report of Director of Regeneration and Planning

11 Summary of appeal decisions received from 1 April 2019 to 30 June 2019  
(Pages 33 - 38)

12 Summary of SDNPA appeal decisions received from 27 February 2019 to 
24 June 2019  (Pages 39 - 58)

13 Date of next meeting  

To note that the next meeting of the Planning Applications Committee is 
scheduled to be held on Wednesday, 28 August 2019 in the Council Chamber, 
County Hall, St Anne’s Crescent, Lewes, BN7 1UE, commencing at 5:00pm.



3

General information
Planning applications outside the South Downs National Park:  Section 2 of each 
report identifies policies which have a particular relevance to the application in question. 
Other more general policies may be of equal or greater importance. In order to avoid 
unnecessary duplication general policies are not specifically identified in Section 2. The 
fact that a policy is not specifically referred to in this section does not mean that it has not 
been taken into consideration or that it is of less weight than the policies which are 
referred to.

Planning applications within the South Downs National Park:  The two statutory 
purposes of the South Downs National Park designations are: 

 To conserve and enhance the natural beauty, wildlife and cultural heritage of their 
areas; and

 To promote opportunities for the public understanding and enjoyment of the special 
qualities of their areas. 

If there is a conflict between these two purposes, conservation takes precedence. There is 
also a duty to foster the economic and social well-being of the local community in pursuit 
of these purposes. Government policy relating to national parks set out in National 
Planning Policy Framework and Circular 20/10 is that they have the highest status of 
protection in relation to natural beauty, wildlife and cultural heritage and their conservation 
an
[...]
h 
affect the District and which falls within the terms of reference of that committee or 
subcommittee.

A member must give notice of the question to the Head of Democratic Services in 
writing or by electronic mail no later than close of business on the fourth working day 
before the meeting at which the question is to be asked. 

Democratic Services
For any further queries regarding this agenda or notification of apologies please 
contact Democratic Services.

Email: committees@lewes-eastbourne.gov.uk  

Telephone: 01273 471600  

Website: http://www.lewes-eastbourne.gov.uk/ 

 
modern.gov app available
View upcoming public committee documents on your iPad or Android Device with the free 
modern.gov app.

mailto:committees@lewes-eastbourne.gov.uk
http://www.lewes-eastbourne.gov.uk/
https://itunes.apple.com/gb/app/mod.gov/id508417355?mt=8
https://play.google.com/store/apps/details?id=uk.co.moderngov.modgov&hl=en


1

Planning Applications Committee

Minutes of the meeting held in the Council Chamber, County Hall, St Anne's 
Crescent, Lewes, East Sussex, BN7 1UE, on 26 June 2019 at 5.05pm

Present:

Councillor Sharon Davy (Chair) 

Councillors Steve Saunders (Deputy-Chair), Graham Amy, Tom Jones, 
Julie Carr (Minutes 20 to 25), Lynda Duhigg, Sylvia Lord, Sean MacLeod, 
Imogen Makepeace, Laurence O'Connor and Nicola Papanicolaou

Officers in attendance: 

Andrew Hill (Senior Specialist Advisor, Development Management)
Emily Horne (Committee Officer, Democratic Services)
Jennifer Norman (Committee Officer, Democratic Services)
Joanne Stone (Solicitor, Planning)

15 Minutes 

The minutes of the meeting held on 5 June 2019 were submitted and 
approved, and the Chair was authorised to sign them as a correct record.

16 Apologies for absence/Declaration of substitute members 

There were none.

17 Declarations of interest 

There were none.

18 Petitions 

There were none.

19 Written questions from councillors 

There were none.

Page 5

Agenda Item 1



Planning Applications 
Committee

2 26 June 2019

20 LW/18/0566 - Nuggets, Valebridge Road, Burgess Hill, West Sussex, 
RH15 0RT 

Mr Robin Walker spoke against the proposal. Mr Julian Walker spoke for the 
proposal.

Resolved:

That planning application LW/18/0566 located on the eastern side of 
Valebridge Road on the western edge of Lewes District and within the Parish 
of Wivelsfield, for demolition of two existing dwellings (Pump House and 
Nuggets) in order to create access, and development comprising construction 
of 24 residential dwellings on land east of Valebridge Road (amended plans) 
be approved, subject to a S106 agreement with the caveat that Officers can 
refuse under delegated powers should no meaningful progress toward the 
completion of the S106 agreement have been made within six months, and 
the conditions set out in the report and supplementary report. The Committee 
added two informatives regarding installing a barrier at the western end of the 
existing access track to Nuggets, and to avoid disturbing birds during nesting 
season and no installation of tree netting.

(Note: Councillor Carr arrived during the presentation of this application and 
was advised by the Council’s Solicitor that she was not eligible to participate 
in the discussion or voting thereon.)

21 LW/19/0277 - 53 Hillcrest Road, Newhaven, East Sussex, BN9 9EE 

Edward Tuckley and Oliver Tuckley spoke against the proposal. Alice Eldridge 
spoke for the proposal.

Resolved:

That planning application LW/19/0277 be refused.

Reason for refusal:

The proposal, by virtue of its form and location, would result in a detrimental 
impact on the amenities of the adjacent occupiers to the north (51 Hillcrest 
Road) through overlooking, loss of privacy and reduced natural light, contrary 
to Policies ST3 of the LDLP and DM25(7) of LDLP Part 2.

22 LW/19/0256 - Broyleside Farm, Broyle Lane, Ringmer, East Sussex, BN8 
5PQ 

Resolved:

That planning application LW/19/0256 for construction of two-storey dwelling 
with access onto Broyle Lane be approved, subject to the conditions set out in 
the report and the additional condition in the supplementary report.

Page 6



26 June 2019 3 Planning Applications 
Committee

23 LW/19/0088 - Aqua House, 370 South Coast Road, Telscombe Cliffs, East 
Sussex 

Resolved:

That planning application LW/19/0088 for proposed extension of existing 
building to create 2 no. studios on the ground floor be approved, subject to the 
conditions set out in the report and the additional condition in the 
supplementary report.

24 SDNP/19/01270/FUL - West Laine House, Church Lane, Kingston, East 
Sussex, BN7 3LW 

Councillor Tony Wheeler spoke on behalf of Kingston Parish Council. Mr 
Kingsley Roger Jones, Peter Haines and Helen Dudley spoke against the 
proposal. Stephen Belcher, Andrew Gill and Marion Brandis spoke for the 
proposal.

Resolved:

That planning application SDNP/19/01270/FUL for erection of a four bedroom 
detached dwelling be approved, subject to the conditions set out in the report 
and additional conditions regarding hours of work, hours of delivery, and 
amendments to condition 3 and 10 to safeguard impact during construction 
and enhanced protection of trees. The Committee delegated authority to the 
Senior Specialist Advisor (Planning) to add further conditions considered 
necessary to strengthen the requirements of the Construction Management 
Plan.  

25 Date of next meeting 

Resolved:

That the next meeting of the Planning Applications Committee that is 
scheduled to be held on Wednesday, 17 July 2019 in the Council Chamber, 
County Hall, St Anne’s Crescent, Lewes, BN7 1UE, commencing at 5:00pm, 
be noted.

The meeting ended at 7.40pm.

Councillor Sharon Davy (Chair)

Page 7



This page is intentionally left blank



 

PAC – DD/MM/YY 

APPLICATION 
NUMBER: 

LW/19/0324   
APPLICANTS 
NAME(S): 

Mr D Liggett 
PARISH / 
WARD: 

Newhaven / 
Newhaven Denton & 
Meeching 

PROPOSAL: 
Planning application for proposed 2 bed dwelling to the side, single 
storey rear extension and alterations 

SITE ADDRESS: 
54 Arundel Road Denton Newhaven East Sussex BN9 0NF 
 

GRID REF:   

 
   

Page 9

Agenda Item 7



 

PAC – DD/MM/YY 

1. SITE DESCRIPTION / PROPOSAL 
 
1.1  The application site forms part of the existing residential curtilage of the dwelling 
known as 54 Arundel Road, Denton, Newhaven. It is located on the north-east side of 
Arundel Road, a residential street comprising a mix of housing styles and designs, with 
predominantly split-level bungalows on the south-west side and two-storey houses on the 
north-east. This mix of designs is largely informed by the topography of the land, with the 
road traversing a slope running north-east to south-west.  
 
1.2  54 Arundel Road is one of a pair of semi-detached two-two storey dwellings, finished 
in render and painted off-white/cream. It is an unattractive building and appears to be in 
need of some repair/refurbishment. 
 
1.3  The site is neither within a conservation area nor within the South Downs National 
Park. The plot lies within the planning boundary of Newhaven. 
 
1.4  The proposal is to erect a two-storey dwelling on land to the south-east of the existing 
property, currently used for off-street parking, and which will be attached to the host 
dwelling. The design includes a rear-single storey projection, which would match the 
proposed extension to the host property. The dwelling would be attached to the existing 
dwelling, thus turning the semi-detached pair into a terrace of three. The current residential 
curtilage of 54 Arundel Road would be spilt, creating defined rear gardens for both 
properties. New off-street parking for two cars would be created for the new dwelling with 
electric charging points controlled via planning condition. In addition to the new dwelling, 
works would be carried out to the existing dwelling, including the repositioning of the 
entrance door to the front of the property and a single-storey rear extension. 

 
2. RELEVANT POLICIES 

 
LDLP: – CP2 – Housing Type, Mix and Density 
 
LDLP: – CP11 – Built and Historic Environment & Design 
 
LDLP: – CP14 – Renewable and Low Carbon Energy 
 
LDLP: – ST03/DM25 – Design, Form and Setting of Development 
 

3. PLANNING HISTORY 
 
LW/19/0324 - Proposed dwelling to the side, single storey rear extension and alterations -  
 

4. REPRESENTATIONS FROM STANDARD CONSULTEES 
 
Main Town Or Parish Council – The committee objected to this proposal on the following 
grounds: 
 
o Loss of parking for host dwelling. 
o Adjacent semi-detached house becomes an end of terrace. 
o Rear corner of proposed dwelling very close proximity (less than 1 metre) to adjacent 
property. 
o Not in keeping with street scene. 
o Over development. 
 
 
 

Page 10



 

PAC – DD/MM/YY 

5. REPRESENTATIONS FROM LOCAL RESIDENTS 
 
Seven representations have been received; four objecting to the proposal and three in 
support. 
 
The objections can be summarised as follows: 
 
o New building will create an unattractive and unbalanced terrace of houses 
o Loss of sense of space between adjacent dwellings 
o Loss of value of semi-detached property 
o Loss of parking for the host property 
o Terrace of houses out of keeping with the rest of Arundel Road 
o Over-development of site 
o Over-looking and loss of privacy for neighbouring dwellings 
 
The letters of support can be summarised as follows: 
 
o No/little loss of value of neighbouring properties caused by the development 
o No issue with parking in Arundel Road 
o Creation of dwelling addresses lack of housing in the area 
o New property would allow access and facilities for disabled users 
o Owner of neighbouring property, who does not reside in the property, has no concerns 
and supports the creation of a new dwelling 

 
6. PLANNING CONSIDERATIONS 

 
Policy Considerations 
 
Lewes District Local Plan 
 
6.1  Policy CP2 (Housing Type Mix and Density) of the Lewes District Local P
[...]
of the Lewes 
Joint Core Strategy and to comply with National Policy Guidance contained in the National 
Planning Policy Framework 2019. 
 
 6. Notwithstanding the provisions of the Town and Country (General Permitted 
Development) (England) Order 2015 (or any order revoking and re-enacting that Order with or 

Page 15



 

PAC – DD/MM/YY 

without modification) no development described in A-E of Schedule 2, other than hereby 
permitted, shall be undertaken unless the Local Planning Authority otherwise agrees in writing. 
 
Reason: A more intensive development of the site would be likely to adversely affect the 
appearance and character of the area having regard to ST3 of the Lewes District Local Plan and 
to comply with National Policy Guidance contained in the National Planning Policy Framework 
2019. 
 
 

Page 16



COMREPORT 

 

 

Report to Planning Applications Committee 

Date 7 August 2019 

By Director of Planning 

Local Authority Lewes District Council 

Application Number SDNP/19/02185/HOUS 

Applicant Mr Jolyon Brewis 

Application First floor extension to existing single-storey house including 

timber cladding with black window frames, photovoltaic panels 

mounted at new roof level, new ground floor entrance lobbies and 

replacement windows, with timber spandrel panels to match new 

first floor extension, new sedum-planted roof coverings to existing 

flat roofs, and general improvements to hard landscaping to front 

of house 

 

Address 4 Park Road 

Lewes 

BN7 1BN 

 

 

Recommendation: That the application be approved for the reasons and subject to 

the conditions set out in paragraph 10 of this report. 

 

IMPORTANT NOTE: This application is liable for Community Infrastructure Levy. 

 

 

Executive Summary 

 

This application relates to first floor extension to a bungalow in a conservation area. 

 

 

1 Site Description 

 

1.1  The site is located on the east side of Park Road situated in Lewes Conservation Area and 

within the South Downs National Park. Park Road accommodates 6 dwellings, all of which are 

traditional two storey detached Edwardian dwellings, except for the application property, which 

is a 1960’s architect designed single storey flat roof bungalow, largely unaltered and in excellent 

condition.  It is set back from the street and is partially obscured by shrubs.  To the front is a 

tarmac drive, serving as the access to the property and as an off street parking area. 

 

 

2 Proposal 

 

2.1  It is proposed to erect a first floor extension to the existing single-storey dwelling, 

maintaining the cubist form of the dwelling and consisting of a linear extension aligned over the 

central portion of the dwelling in an east-west alignment.  The works will also include timber 

cladding with black window frames, photovoltaic panels mounted at new roof level, new ground 

floor entrance lobbies and replacement windows, with timber spandrel panels to match new first 

floor extension, new sedum-planted roof coverings to existing flat roofs, and general 

improvements to hard landscaping to front of house. 

 

Page 17

Agenda Item 8



 

3 Relevant Planning History 

 

3.1  SDNP/19/04105/DINPP - Second storey extension - Acceptable in principle. It is considered 

that due to the appearance of the design, the extension has the potential to enhance the 

character and appearance of the property and this part of the conservation area. The key to 

getting the extension to enhance the property is the use of high quality materials for the cladding 

and roof finish. 

 

 

4 Consultations  

 

LE - Design and Conservation Officer  

The application seeks consent for a first storey extension to a bungalow within the Lewes 

Conservation Area and Article 4 Area (an area where permitted development rights have been 

removed for certain types of development). The property is set slightly lower than the street 

level, and so the new first floor will not exceed the height 
[...]
s have been noted and discussions have been made between the agent, 

Conservation Officer and the planning officer, in order for the extension to be more balanced in 

height of the proposed extension, which has been lowered by 0.2m to be more in line with the 

height and scale of the existing dwelling, the brise soliels have been removed so that it does not 

distract from the historical significance of the existing dwelling, and details of the cladding will be 

confirmed by condition, to ensure that it will be sympathetic to the existing dwelling and 

surrounding area. 

 

8.9  It is considered that the proposals provide an honest attempt to respect the integrity and 

original design of the dwelling whilst allowing it to adapt to meet the needs of the current 

occupiers.  It is not considered to have a negative impact on the character of the property and 

the surrounding area, in accordance with Policies SD5 (Design), SD12 (Historic Environment) and 

SD15 (Conservation Areas) of the South Downs Local Plan. 

 

8.10 The scheme, with it’s PV panels and sedum roof, together with enhanced insulation offers a 

proportionate response to policies contained within both the SDLP and Lewes Neighbourhood 

Plan which aim to secure sustainable design features which respond to the issues of climate 

change and which enhance natural capital of the site. 

 

8.11 The development is not considered to be contrary to the South Downs National Park 

Partnership Management Plan, which is the over-arching strategy document for the management 

of the South Downs National Park, and accords with Policy 50 which deals with housing, design, 

and supporting balanced communities. 

 

 

9 Conclusion 

 

It is proposed that planning permission is granted. 

 

 

10 Reason for Recommendation and Conditions 

 

It is recommended that the application be Approved for the reasons and subject to the 

conditions set out below. 

 

 

1. The development hereby permitted shall be 
[...]
ation Documents -  CIL Questions  09.05.2019 Approved 

Revised Drawing -  Dimensioned 

section 

 28.06.2019 Approved 

Revised Drawing -  Section A-A  28.06.2019 Approved 

Revised Drawing -  Sketch from 

Street View 

 28.06.2019 Approved 

Revised Drawing -  South Elevation  28.06.2019 Approved 

Revised Drawing -  West Elevation  28.06.2019 Approved 

 

Reasons: For the avoidance of doubt and in the interests of proper planning. 

 

 

Page 24



\\data1\planning\General\Jennifer Baxter\Enforcement Monitoring Reports\2018 Reports\July - Sept 2018\enfmon Part A 
September 2018.doc 

Committee: Planning Applications Committee 

Date: 7 August 2019 

Department: Planning & Environmental Services 

Subject: Enforcement Monitoring (Part A) 

Purpose of Report This report provides an overview of enforcement matters 
throughout the Lewes District during the period 1 April 2019 
– 30 June 2019.  A separate report follows giving a detailed 
progress report for all cases where enforcement action has 
been commenced. 

 
1 Complaints Received 

  
1.1 A total of 74 complaints (12 of which are National Park (NP) 

cases) were received in the period, as follows:- 
 

  

 Alleged breaches of planning control 59 (12 NP cases) 
 Other complaints – Untidy sites, adverts etc. 3 (0 NP cases) 
    
 During this period the total number of cases disposed of was:- 50 (18 NP cases) 
 (18 of which were National Park (NP)  

 
  

 No breach found 11 (5 NP cases) 
    
 Compliance achieved 12 (8 NP cases) 
    
 No action to be taken 9 (5 NP cases) 
    
    
2 Enforcement Action Authorised   
    
2.1 Section 215 Notices 0 (0 NP cases) 
    
2.2 Breach of Condition Notices 0 (0 NP cases) 
    
2.3 Enforcement Notices 2 (0 NP cases) 
    
2.4 Prosecution Proceedings or Direct Action/Injunction 1 (0 NP cases) 
    

2.5 Stop Notices & Temporary Stop Notices  0 (0 NP cases) 
    
2.6 Planning Contravention Notices 0 (0 NP cases) 
    
    
3 Enforcement Notices Served etc.   
    
3.
[...]
tage, Kingston – SDNP/19/02093/CND – Variation of 
condition 1 of the application SDNP/17/05243/NMA to remove the obscure 
glazing 
 

  

 9 34 King Henry’s Road, Lewes – SDNP/19/01985/FUL – Section 73A 
Retrospective application for erection of a bin store 
 

  

 10 
 
 
 
11 
 
 

Moorings, Lewes – SDNP/19/00233/FUL – Section 73A retrospective 
application for replacing old scaffold poles, rusty gates. Scrap iron and rocks 
with sandbags filled with dry mix (ballast and cement) 
 
22 Sun Street, Lewes – SDNP/19/02406/FUL – Section 73A retrospective 
application for refurbishment of existing building  
 

   
 
 
 
 
 
 

Page 26



\\data1\planning\General\Jennifer Baxter\Enforcement Monitoring Reports\2018 Reports\July - Sept 2018\enfmon Part A 
September 2018.doc 

 
12 
 
 
13  
 
 
 
14    
 

 
22 Sun Street, Lewes – SDNP/19/02407/LIS – Retention of refurbishment of 
existing building 
 
Undercliffe House, Malling Street, Lewes – SDNP/19/02080/FUL –      
Section 73A retrospective application for the creation of vehicular crossover  
to formalise an existing access                                                                             
 
The Bull, 2 High Street, Lewes – SDNP/19/03033/FUL & 
SDNP/19/03034/LIS – 400mm increase in levels to the West end of the car 
park 
 

 
   
 
 
 

   
 
 
 

  

   
   

 
 
 

5 Contact Officer 
 The contact officer in connection with this report is Jennifer Baxter, Specialist Advisor 

(Planning Enforcement).  
 

Ian Fitzpatrick,  
Director of Regeneration and Planning  
16/07/2019 

Page 27



This page is intentionally left blank



Y:\General\Jennifer Baxter\Enforcement Monitoring Reports\2018 Reports\July - Sept 2018\enfmon Part B September 2018.doc 

 
Committee: Planning Applications Committee 

Date: 7 August 2019 

Department: Planning & Environmental Services 

Subject: Enforcement Monitoring Reports (Part B) 

This report details the cases which have had notices authorised 
and/or served within th
[...]
 is lodged then the 
enforcement notice becomes effective 
on 02.08.2019 
 
 

 

 
TELSCOMBE CLIFFS 
 
16 The Esplande, Telscombe Cliffs – 
EN/16/0072 
 
Breach 
 
Unauthorised structure in the front garden  
 
 
 
 
 

 
 
 
 
 
 
Current Position  
 

 Enforcement notice authorised and 
papers being drawn up for the service 
of the notice 
 

 Planning application submitted so 
enforcement notice on hold 
 
 

 

 
 
 
Contact Officer 
 
The contact officer in connection with this report is Jennifer Baxter, Specialist Advisor (Planning 
Enforcement).  
 
Ian Fitzpatrick,  
Director of Regeneration and Planning  
16/07/2019 

Page 32



  

Report to Planning Applications Committee 

Date 7 August 2019 

Title of Report Summary of appeal decisions received from 1/4/19 to 30/6/19 

Purpose of Report To update the Planning Applications Committee Members on 

appeal decisions received   

 

Recommendation:  To note the outcome of appeal decisions. 

1. Overview 

1.1 The attached table (Appendix 1), ordered by date of decision, provides Members with a 

summary and brief commentary on the appeal decisions recently received by the Authority. 

This covers those appeals dealt with by the Lewes District Council for the Lewes District 

Council area but not those dealt with by Lewes District Council on behalf of the South 

Downs National Park Authority.  These decisions will be reported by the SDNP. 

1.2 In summary, in the last 3 months there were: 

 7 appeal decisions, 6 of which were dismissed (85%) and 1allowed (15%).  

 No award of costs.  

 No Judicial Reviews.  

1.3 The Authority’s appeal performance in the financial year to date is 85% of appeals being 

dismissed.  

1.4 Whilst the appeal decisions are individually important none raise issues of wider strategic 

importance to the Authority as a whole.   

 
 

Page 33

Agenda Item 11



 

Key to Appeals Reporting 

 
  Allowed A 

Appeal method All are through written representations unless otherwis
[...]
dock, stables, 

storage building and a mobile home. 

 It is considered that the development would have a suburbanising effect on the appeal site and the immediate area exacerbated by the existing 

mobile home.   

P
age 37



 

 It is concluded that the proposal would unacceptably harm the open and semi-rural character and appearance of this area of countryside, conflicting 

with CT1 and CP10 of the LDLP, as well as conflicting with the Framework.  The proposal would conflict with the Council’s settlement strategy and 

harm the character and appearance of the countryside and the environmental objective of sustainable development. 

 These conflicts are not outweighed by other material considerations including provisions of the Framework and paragraphs 11, 73, and 74. 

  

 

P
age 38



173 

  

  

  

Report to Planning Committee 

Date 11 July 2019 

Title of Report Summary of appeal decisions received from 27 February to 24 June 

2019 

Purpose of Report To update SDNPA Members on appeal decisions received   

 

Recommendation:  To note the outcome of appeal decisions. 

1. Overview 

1.1 The attached table (Appendix 1), ordered by date of decision, provides Members with a 

summary and brief commentary on the appeal decisions recently received by the Authority. 

This covers both those appeals dealt with by the host authorities and directly by the 

Authority. 

1.2 In summary, in the last 4 months there were: 

 31 appeal decisions (some dealt with simultaneously), 20 of which were dismissed (65%) 

and 11 (35%) allowed.  

 3 applications were made by appellants for an award of costs, all of which were refused.  

 No Judicial Reviews.  

1.3 The Authority’s appeal performance in the last financial year was good with 69% of appeals 

being dismissed.  The fact that the rate has remained similar is welcome given the varying 

weight that Inspectors have been giving to the emerging South Downs Local Plan and the 

policies within it. However thi
[...]
pector’s Reasoning  

 Main issue – effect on the Grade II Registered Historic Park and Garden, and the setting of the Manor of Dean, a Grade II* listed building. 

 The proposal would introduce a tennis court into the grassed area that due to the necessary levelling, hard surface and surrounding fencing would 

be a harmful, discordant incursion into this undeveloped area. Notwithstanding the efforts to reduce the impact of the proposal, there would 

nevertheless be an adverse impact out of character with the informal appearance of this part of the grounds. For similar reasons, it would have an 

adverse impact on the significance of the registered park and garden itself. 

 The public benefit would be minimal and does not outweigh the harm identified by the Inspector whi, dismissed the appeal.  

 

 

P
age 57



T
his page is intentionally left blank


	Agenda
	1 Minutes
	7 LW/19/0324 - 54 Arundel Road, Denton, Newhaven, East Sussex, BN9 0NF
	8 SDNP/19/02185/HOUS - 4 Park Road, Lewes, East Sussex, BN7 1BN
	9 Enforcement Monitoring from 1 April 2019 to 30 June 2019 (Part A)
	10 Enforcement Monitoring from 1 April 2019 to 30 June 2019 (Part B)
	11 Summary of appeal decisions received from 1 April 2019 to 30 June 2019
	12 Summary of SDNPA appeal decisions received from 27 February 2019 to 24 June 2019



Minutes of the meeting


1

Planning Applications Committee

Minutes of the meeting held in the Council Chamber, County Hall, St Anne's 
Crescent, Lewes, East Sussex, BN7 1UE, on 7 August 2019 at 5.00pm

Present: 

Councillors Steve Saunders (Deputy-Chair), Graham Amy, Lynda Duhigg, 
Tom Jones, Sylvia Lord, Sean MacLeod, Imogen Makepeace, Laurence O'Connor, 
Nicola Papanicolaou and Jim Lord

Officers in attendance: 

Jennifer Baxter (Specialist Advisor, Planning Enforcement)
Andrew Hill (Senior Specialist Advisor, Planning)
Helen Monaghan (Lawyer, Planning)
Jennifer Norman (Committee Officer, Democratic Services)
Elaine Roberts (Committee Officer, Democratic Services)

26 Minutes 

The minutes of the meeting held on 26 June 2019 were submitted and 
approved, and the Chair was authorised to sign them as a correct record.

27 Apologies for absence/Declaration of substitute members 

Apologies for absence had been received from Councillors Sharon Davy and 
Christoph von Kurthy. Councillor Jim Lord declared he was acting as 
substitute for Councillor Davy for the duration of the meeting.

28 Declarations of interest 

There were none.

29 Petitions 

There were none.

30 Written questions from councillors 

There were none.



Planning Applications 
Committee

2 7 August 2019

31 LW/19/0324 - 54 Arundel Road, Denton, Newhaven, East Sussex, BN9 
0NF 

Darren Moore (Agent) and Mr D Liggett (Applicant) spoke for the proposal.

Resolved:

That planning application LW/19/0324 for a proposed 2-bed dwelling to the 
side, single storey rear extension and alterations be approved, subject to the 
condition and informative on the Supplemental Report, including CTLA bus 
service on the informative and an additional informative concerning decoration 
of the existing dwelling and the conditions set out in the report.

(Note: The Council’s Lawyer advised and Councillor O’Connor agreed that 
due to his predetermination on the application, he would not take part in any 
further discussion or voting thereon for the remainder of this agenda item.)

32 SDNP/19/02185/HOUS - 4 Park Road, Lewes, East Sussex, BN7 1BN 

Jolyon Brewis (Agent and Applicant) spoke for the proposal.

Resolved:

That planning application SDNP/19/02185/HOUS for a first floor extension to 
existing single-storey house including timber cladding with black window 
frames, photovoltaic panels mounted at new roof level, new ground floor 
entrance lobbies and replacement windows, with timber spandrel panels to 
match new first floor extension, new sedum-planted roof coverings to existing 
flat roofs, and general improvements to hard landscaping to front of house be 
approved, subject to the conditions set out in the report and supplementary 
report.

33 Enforcement Monitoring from 1 April 2019 to 30 June 2019 (Part A) 

Resolved:
 
That the report which provided an overview of planning enforcement matters 
throughout Lewes District during the period 1 April 2019 to 30 June 2019, be 
noted. 

34 Enforcement Monitoring from 1 April 2019 to 30 June 2019 (Part B) 

Resolved:
 
That the report which detailed planning enforcement cases throughout Lewes 
District which have had notices authorised and/or served within the quarter of 
1 April 2019 to 30 June 2019, be noted.



7 August 2019 3 Planning Applications 
Committee

35 Summary of appeal decisions received from 1 April 2019 to 30 June 2019 

Resolved:

That the appeal decisions received from 1 April 2019 to 30 June 2019, be 
noted.

36 Summary of SDNPA appeal decisions received from 27 February 2019 to 
24 June 2019 

Resolved:

That the SDNPA (South Downs National Park Authority) appeal decisions 
received from 27 February 2019 to 24 June 2019, be noted.

(Note: On behalf of the Committee, the Chair expressed his thanks to the 
Specialist Advisor (Planning Enforcement) and Senior Specialist Advisor 
(Planning) for all of their continued hard work and dedication in relation to 
planning matters across Lewes District.)

37 Date of next meeting 

Resolved:

That the next meeting of the Planning Applications Committee that is 
scheduled to be held on Wednesday, 28 August 2019 in the Council 
Chamber, County Hall, St Anne’s Crescent, Lewes, BN7 1UE, commencing at 
5:00pm, be noted.

The meeting ended at 6.12pm.

Councillor Steve Saunders (Chair)


